

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ARTHUR BEDROSIAN, *Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.,*  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the  
Third Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION  
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

IAN M. COMISKY  
*Counsel of Record*  
PATRICK J. EGAN  
SAVERIO S. ROMEO  
FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP  
2000 Market Street, 20th Fl.  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 299-2000  
icomisky@foxrothschild.com  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

I. The Government’s Interpretation  
of the FBAR Statute is Overly  
Expansive and Contravenes  
Congressional Intent. .... 2

II. The Importance of Defining the  
Proper Standard for Willful  
Violations is Only Heightened  
After *Bittner*. .... 7

CONCLUSION..... 9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bittner v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. ___, 143 S. Ct. 713 (2023).....	5, 6, 8
<i>Bullock v. BankChampaign, N.A.</i> , 569 U.S. 267 (2013).....	2
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	2
<i>Graver Tank &amp; Mfg. Co. v. Linde Air Products Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 271 (1949).....	7
<i>Halo Elecs., Inc. v. Pulse Elecs., Inc.</i> , 579 U.S. 93 (2016).....	2, 3
<i>Harte-Hanks Commc'ns, Inc. v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989).....	2
<i>Kawaauhau v. Geiger</i> , 523 U.S. 57 (1998).....	2
<i>Kolstad v. Am. Dental Ass'n</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999).....	2, 3
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007).....	2, 3, 5, 6

<i>Smith v. Wade</i> , 461 U.S. 30 (1983).....	2
<i>Toth v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. __ (2023).....	4
<i>United States v. Carrigan</i> , 31 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 1994).....	4
<i>United States v. Simonelli</i> , No. 6-cv-653 (D. Conn. Jan. 29, 2008).....	4
<i>United States v. Vespe</i> , 868 F.2d 1328 (3d Cir. 1989).....	4
<b>Statutes</b>	
31 U.S.C. § 5314.....	1
31 U.S.C. § 5321.....	1, 6, 8
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
John S. Summers & Michael J. Newman, “Towards a Better Measure and Understanding of U.S. Supreme Court Review of Courts of Appeals Decisions,” 80 U.S.L.W. 393 (2011) .....	6
Steven Toscher et al., <i>When Penalties Are Excessive—The Excessive Fines Clause as a Limitation on the Imposition of the Willful FBAR Penalty</i> , 11 J. Tax Prac. & Proc. 69 (2010).....	3
Sup. Ct. R. 10 .....	6
